

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3071
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.12.2021


INDUSTRIES IN TRIBAL AREA


3071.  SHRI DURGA DAS (DD) UIKEY:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the status of industries in tribal areas; and
(b) the work being done in tribal areas of Madhya Pradesh?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI NARAYAN RANE)


(a) & (b): The Ministry of MSME implements a credit-linked subsidy scheme named Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) through Banks since 2008-09 with Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC) as Nodal Agency for generating employment in the Country by setting up of micro-enterprises in the non-farm sector. Under PMEGP, Scheduled Tribes, OBCs, minorities, women, ex-servicemen, physically handicapped, beneficiaries belonging to North Eastern Region, hill and border areas, etc. are given subsidy of 35% in rural areas and 25% in urban area. The maximum cost of project is Rs.25 lakh in the manufacturing sector and Rs.10 lakh in the service sector. State wise number of units set up, Margin Money disbursed and Employment generated of Scheduled Tribe beneficiaries under PMEGP including Madhya Pradesh during the last three years is given at Annexure-I


Since 2018-19, the financial assistance scheme for expansion/upgrading of the existing

PMEGP/REGP/MUDRA units (for manufacturing units upto 1.00 Cr. and for service/ trading unit upto Rs.25.00 Lakhs with subsidy of 15% for non- NER and 20% for NER and hilly states) has also been introduced.


 Ministry of MSME also runs an Udyam Portal for registration of MSME units. District wise total MSME units registered under Udyam Portal Since inception till 13.12.2021 for Madhya Pradesh is given at Annexure-II.

 Under Micro and Small Enterprises – Cluster Development Program (MSE-CDP) of this Ministry, three Infrastructure Development Projects have been completed in tribal areas in Khargone, Sioni and Shivpuri Districts of Madhya Pradesh.


*********


Annexure-I

State-Wise No. Of Units set up, Margin Money Disbursed and Employment Generated by Scheduled Tribe beneficiaries

(Project: In No.s , MM: In Lakhs , Employment: In No. of Persons)
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I. NORTH ZONE

1 J&K 565 1720.67 4520 386
1289.4

0
3088

73 170.77 584 57 133.27 456

2 UT Ladakh  0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 271 1122.86 2168 101 397.89 808

3
Himachal
Pradesh

137 402.58 1096 117 310.50 936
107 322.88 856 48 130.65 384

4 Punjab 1 1.75 8 3 4.77 24 1 2.45 8 0 0.00 0

5
U.T.
Chandigarh

0 0 0 0 0.00 0
0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0

6 Haryana 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 3 3.85 24 1 1.75 8

7 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 1 2.04 8 0 0.00 0

8 Rajasthan 222 483.24 1776 266 535.62 2128 227 567.38 1816 76 210.92 608

  Total -I 925 2608.24 7400 772
2140.2

9
6176 683 2192.23 5464 283 874.48 2264

II.CENTRAL ZONE

9 Uttarakhand 62 92.81 496 52 76.28 416 56 103.13 448 14 25.15 112

10 Uttar Pradesh 8 20.65 64 18 63.21 144 27 62.10 216 8 22.23 64

11 Chhattisgarh 338 588.91 2704 323 580.02 2584 273 474.66 2184 63 123.57 504

12
Madhya
Pradesh

143 342.14 1144 78 191.83 624
256 462.26 2048 56 106.29 448

  Total -II 551 1044.51 4408 471 911.34 3768 612 1102.15 4896 141 277.24 1128

III. N.E.ZONE

13 Sikkim 27 56.04 216 27 64.55 216 25 66.81 200 7 18.00 56

14
Arunachal
Pradesh

277 411.12 2216 158 291.37 1264
89 222.15 712 54 198.80 432

15 Nagaland 1204 2342 9632 1102
2639.0

1
8816

739 2045.05 5912 385 953.96 3080

16 Manipur 602 708.72 4816 610 741.44 4880 548 1105.03 4384 153 230.83 1224

17 Mizoram 1117 1506.38 8936 756
1078.2

7
6048

805 1408.02 6440 129 243.40 1032

18 Tripura 205 348.52 1640 197 356.82 1576 192 385.29 1536 94 212.25 752

19 Meghalaya 337 495.39 2696 348 532.67 2784 315 492.23 2520 118 186.97 944

20 Assam 739 661.82 5912 421 470.53 3368 353 444.95 2824 116 151.26 928

  Total -III 4508 6529.99
3606

4
3619

6174.6
6

28952 3066 6169.53 24528 1056 2195.47 8448

IV. EAST ZONE

21 Bihar 68 197.95 544 51 141.21 408 61 200.71 488 14 53.37 112

22 West Bengal 28 61.9 224 22 46.35 176 21 57.77 168 4 10.18 32

23 Jharkhand 160 320.54 1280 149 245.27 1192 130 250.73 1040 23 57.41 184

24 Odisha 151 242.17 1208 122 238.45 976 115 205.99 920 36 98.09 288

25 A & N Islands 18 17.37 144 2 1.42 16 5 4.77 40 7 10.06 56

  Total -IV 425 839.93 3400 346 672.70 2768 332 719.97 2656 84 229.11 672


V. WEST ZONE

26 Gujarat* 139 925.7 1112 122 695.92 976 142 931.73 1136 68 429.95 544

27
Maharashtra*
*

183 299.19 1464 112 139.65 896
98 185.18 784 40 185.81 320

28 Goa 3 4.09 24 2 5.60 16 4 4.22 32 1 3.50 8

  TOTAL - V 325 1228.98 2600 236 841.17 1888 244 1121.13 1952 109 619.26 872

VI. SOUTH ZONE

29
Andhra
Pradesh

77 167.81 616 108 119.16 864
87 167.55 696 26 97.02 208

30 Telangana 189 538.2 1512 268 941.13 2144 235 809.48 1880 104 335.19 832

31 Karnataka 204 557.2 1632 169 384.60 1352 188 378.75 1504 90 196.21 720

32 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 2 8.36 16 1 2.39 8

33 Kerala 26 21.76 208 12 20.90 96 6 4.99 48 10 7.20 80

34 Tamilnadu 74 65.68 592 20 28.57 160 42 37.00 336 20 30.18 160

35 Puducherry 2 2.63 16 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0

  TOTAL -VI 572 1353.28 4576 577 1494.36 4616 560 1406.13 4480 251 668.19 2008


GRAND
TOTAL

7306 13604.93
5844
8

6021 12234.52 48168 5497 12711.14 43976.0 1924.0 4863.75 15392.00


Annexure-II


District Wise Total MSME Registered under Udyam Portal Since Inception till 13/12/2021 for

Madhya Pradesh State

Sl. No. District Name Micro Small Medium Total

1 AGAR MALWA 1656 53 2 1711

2 ALIRAJPUR 738 15 0 753

3 ANUPPUR 1414 20 1 1435

4 ASHOKNAGAR 1509 93 6 1608

5 BALAGHAT 5576 101 9 5686

6 BARWANI 2928 149 16 3093

7 BETUL 4670 99 7 4776

8 BHIND 2424 53 2 2479

9 BHOPAL 18215 1062 115 19392

10 BURHANPUR 2256 118 8 2382

11 CHHATARPUR 3194 106 2 3302

12 CHHINDWARA 7121 238 23 7382

13 DAMOH 2350 58 2 2410

14 DATIA 1178 53 0 1231

15 DEWAS 6111 235 19 6365

16 DHAR 6456 395 43 6894

17 DINDORI 1078 7 0 1085

18 EAST NIMAR 2916 158 11 3085

19 GUNA 4307 143 8 4458

20 GWALIOR 13405 683 63 14151

21 HARDA 1544 61 3 1608

22 HOSHANGABAD 3153 144 27 3324

23 INDORE 32251 3020 350 35621

24 JABALPUR 11599 590 46 12235

25 JHABUA 1704 50 6 1760

26 KATNI 3687 264 32 3983

27 KHARGONE 5151 203 16 5370

28 MANDLA 2101 43 1 2145

29 MANDSAUR 6713 232 13 6958

30 MORENA 3258 145 21 3424

31 NARSINGHPUR 2958 106 11 3075

32 NEEMUCH 3651 177 15 3843

33 NIWARI 169 2 0 171

34 PANNA 1674 22 0 1696


35 RAISEN 3538 203 22 3763

36 RAJGARH 5355 125 2 5482

37 RATLAM 5363 296 23 5682

38 REWA 7029 147 12 7188

39 SAGAR 5594 154 10 5758

40 SATNA 6070 236 20 6326

41 SEHORE 5265 146 8 5419

42 SEONI 3388 106 6 3500

43 SHAHDOL 2450 81 3 2534

44 SHAJAPUR 3633 138 1 3772

45 SHEOPUR 574 37 0 611

46 SHIVPURI 2501 136 4 2641

47 SIDHI 1808 29 2 1839

48 SINGRAULI 2611 91 3 2705

49 TIKAMGARH 1687 65 4 1756

50 UJJAIN 9557 405 17 9979

51 UMARIA 664 13 0 677

52 VIDISHA 4073 194 6 4273

  Total:- 240275 11500 1021 252796


  Report Dated:- 14/12/2021 01:00 PM

